
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Scott Seaman-Digby, (Chairman) 

Richard Mills, (Vice-Chairman) 

Wayne Bridges 

Jazz Dhillon 

Beulah East 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Henry Higgins 

Robin Sansarpuri  

   

Date: THURSDAY, 4 JANUARY 
2018 
 

 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Thursday, 21 December 2017 

 Contact:  Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=243&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
re
[...]
formance Improvement 
9. Economic development & town centres and regeneration 
10. Local commerce, employment, skills and job creation 
11. Local Strategic Partnership and Sustainable Community Strategy; 
12. Community engagement, partnerships and the voluntary sector 
13. Equalities and Community Cohesion 
14. Community Safety  
15. Public Safety & Civil Protection  
16. Energy use and carbon reduction  
17. Health & Safety 
18. Any functions not included within the remit of the other Policy Overview 

Committees 
19. Cross-cutting reviews that cover the remit of other Committees 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 1 - 6 
 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

5 'Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying' Review 7 - 8 
 

6 2018/19 Budget Proposals for Services within the remit of Corporate 
Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee 

9 - 20 
 

7 'Employee Induction & Retention' Review 21 - 46 
 

8 Forward Plan 47 - 50 
 

9 Work Programme 2017/2018 51 - 54 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 

 

 

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Tuesday, 7 November 2017 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
Published on:  
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date) 

 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman) 
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Wayne Bridges 
Duncan Flynn 
Henry Higgins 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
Apologies:  
Councillors Beulah East and Raymond Graham 
 
Officers Present:  
Chris Scott, Service Delivery Manager (Early Intervention Services for Children and 
Young People) 
Mike Talbot, Workforce and Organisational Development Manager 
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr East and Cllr Graham. 
 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

35. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was agreed that all items would be considered in public. 
 

37. EMPLOYEE INDUCTION AND RETENTION REVIEW 
 
The Council's Workforce and Organisational Development Manager was in 
attendance at the meeting to speak to the Committee as part of the review's witness 
session. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

 
The Committee heard that the Council monitored both voluntary and involuntary 
turnover on a quarterly basis, and that turnover of staff is beneficial to an 
organisation as new staff members can bring with them new ideas, which improves 
innovation, while a low turnover rate can lead to stagnation. Furthermore, "exit 
interviews" were ready to be implemented at the Council, which will help Human 
Resources to better understand the reasoning behind employees' decisions to leave 
the organisation. 
 
It was confirmed that the target for voluntary turnover within the Council is 10%. Last 
year, the Council saw a 10.5% turnover rate, and this year it currently stands at 11%, 
although the period that historically has seen the most turnover has already passed, 
so the figure may yet decrease. By including involuntary turnover in this turnover 
figure, it rises to roughly 18%.  
 
Members heard that staff turnover in specific areas of the Council were monitored 
and reported on a monthly basis. This allowed the organisation to implement 
retention schemes in areas of concern that ensured the Council did not see higher 
rates of staff turnover than desirable. One such scheme took place in Children's 
Social Care, an area which nationally saw a high turnover rate, and involved 
financial remuneration for those employees who confirmed that they would remain at 
the Council for a specific period. This "tie-in" was one year, as it was agreed this 
worked better than two years, which was used previously. These retention payments 
were also used for critical employees who were halfway through delivering a project. 
In these cases, a retention payment could be placed on an employee, based on a 
percentage of their salary and post, and this payment would be repaid in full if the 
employee left the organisation before delivering the project. 
 
It was noted that 64% of staff were on permanent contracts, but there are trends to 
suggest that agency staff are actively looking to remain agency workers, and were 
not looking for permanent employment. The Committee heard that, nationwide, 
people are choosing higher pay rates over better job security, and despite not being 
eligible for pension contributions, agency staff were still able to receive annual leave 
and other benefits, while also having pay parity with permanent staff. However, it 
was confirmed that long-term employees preferred the whole benefits package they 
receive over the hourly rate, and instances of employees looking to become agency 
workers are rare. 
 
Responding to Members' questioning, it was confirmed that situations had arisen 
where a senior member of a team had been headhunted and had taken some of the 
Council's employees with them to their new place of employment, but it was noted 
that this has also been a recruitment tactic by the Council as it used existing 
networks to find potential staff members. 
 
The Workforce and Organisational Development Manager confirmed that the overall 
package received by employees was very competitive, the pension contribution was 
unmatched, staff received better annual leave than the average that increased after 
five and ten years of service, and employees received four days of free parking, 
which was rare in Londo
[...]
nd the intranet system was working 
well, but retention strategies may require enhancing. It was, however, noted, that 
there was not much in the induction process with regards to new staff members 
engaging outside their own department.  
 
The Committee noted that a series of questions regarding staff induction and 
retention were to be sent out to private companies in the Borough to better 
understand the approach taken by private companies to these two aspects of 
staffing, and this evidence would be collated ahead of the next meeting and 
incorporated into the review. 
 
Councillors noted that the review was heading towards its final stages, with 
recommendations and the final report due to be brought before the Committee at its 
next scheduled meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the witness evidence was noted, and the review progressed 
to its next stage. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

38. HOMOPHOBIC, BIPHOBIC AND TRANSPHOBIC BULLYING REVIEW 
 
At the meeting of the Committee on 21 September 2017, approval was given to the 
Committee's next review topic on homophobic, biphobic and transphobic bullying in 
the Borough. 
 
The Council's Service Manager for Targeted Programmes in Early Intervention and 
Prevention Services was in attendance at the meeting to speak to the Committee as 
part of the review's witness evidence.  
 
Members heard that Targeted Programmes is a division of the Early Intervention, 
Prevention and SEND Services, commissioned to engage children, adolescents, 
young adults and adult parents who are vulnerable to negative outcomes in relation 
to their life experiences. It responds to priority groups identified as being at risk of 
social, health, and economic exclusion, including young people who self-define as 
LGBTIQ (Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transsexual, Intersex and Questioning). Within 
this context, Targeted Programmes was commissioned to deliver two key 
program
[...]
 relevant to all young people, have 
engaged over 850 service users since April 2017, and are delivered using 'sexual 
identity-neutral' language to avoid a presumption of heterosexuality and present 
LGBTIQ identities as being of equal validity with a range of sexual orientations. 

Page 4



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

Members asked how many schools, youth clubs, or other outside bodies had been 
visited, and officers stated that this figure would be confirmed and the Committee 
following the meeting. 
 
Responding to questioning from Members, officers confirmed that the youths 
targeted by the OUTreach programme were aged eight and above, but if this 
became an issue for those below the age of eight, they could also be approached. 
The sexual health and wellbeing programme was targeted to those youths aged 12-
13 and over, to ensure that it was developmentally and age appropriate. It was also 
confirmed that the interaction between young LGBTIQ people was a balancing act, 
as inclusiveness was welcomed but many preferred to attend groups for LGBT 
youths only to improve their confidence, before speaking to other groups that include 
heterosexual youths. The programmes work to help develop individual capabilities, 
and confidence is very important to this. 
 
It was noted that secondary school pupils would be more likely to come into contact 
with LGBTIQ youths, as pupils of this age move towards peer groups and better 
understand their identity, often socialising with more like-minded people, but it was 
vital to ensure a culture of acceptance and normality around LGBTIQ issues. The 
Service Manager confirmed that society on the whole is now much more accepting 
of LGBTIQ people, and the work of the Targeted Programmes Team tended to take 
place in problematic areas, with those involved in the programmes more likely to be 
socially isolated. 
 
The Committee commented that it was vital for positive 
[...]
o the next Whips 
meeting. 
 
Councillors agreed that when safety issues arise, they are dealt with very well by 
officers and security staff.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report was noted, and the following action taken by 
officers in consultation with the Chief Whips: 
 
1. Remind Members, that if they had concerns over a particular constituent 
they are in contact with, the Group Offices can confidentially check the 
Council's Restricted Persons Register to establish whether further 
contact should be made;  

2. Update the Personal Safety Protocol booklet to include the above, along 
with the emergency phone line and details of rooms with panic alarms; 

3. Re-send the updated Personal Safety Protocol; 
4. Recommend to the Head of Democratic Services that a workshop for 
Members regarding personal safety be added to the 2018 Induction 
arrangements; and 

5. Consult on bag checks and physical checks for members of the public 
who are attending meetings at the Civic Centre. 

 
40. FORWARD PLAN 

 
RESOLVED: That the forward plan was noted. 
 

41. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018 
 
RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted, subject to the following 
changes: 
 

• The report regarding Volunteering in Hillingdon be moved to the 
meeting on 7 March 2017. 

 
 

Page 6



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

'HOMOPHOBIC, BIPHOBIC AND TRANSPHOBIC BULLYING' REVIEW 
 

Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 250 693 

 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee confirmed its minor review on the topic of Homophobic, Biphobic and 
Transphobic Bullying, and requested witness sessions to hear evidence regarding the review. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE   
  
The Committee is asked to listen to the witness session, note the evidence, and progress 
the review to the next stage. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

• At the Committee meeting on 21 September 2017, a scoping report outlining potential terms 
of reference, witness testimonies and lines of enquiry were agreed, and a review into 
Homophobic, Biphobic and Transphobic Bullying was confirmed. 

 

• At this meeting, Members can discuss further information on the review using the terms of 
reference that were set at the last meeting: 

 
1. To examine how the Council services, schools, and other relevant departments identify 

and support those who are experiencing, or have experienced, homophobic, biphobic or 

transphobic bullying. 

2. To examine relevant work by this Council, other Councils, and voluntary sectors to 

identify opportunities and methods to tackle homophobic, biphobic and transphobic 

bullying in support of the Council's wider equality objectives and the aims of the review. 

3. To make practical, prudent recommendations to Cabinet (and other bodies if applicable) 

from the Committee's findings to support residents experiencing homophobic, biphobic 

and transphobic bullying, and reduce instances of bullying within the Borough. 

 

• Ms Sarah Rose, Senior Account Manager at Stonewall, will be in attendance at the meeting, 
and Mr Colin Tucker, Headteacher of Ryefield Primary School, will also attend to discuss his 
experiences of the issue in schools with the Committee. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

2018/19 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 

CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

Contact Officers: Iain Watters / Gemma McNamara 
Telephone: 01895 556 357 / 01895 250 277 

REASON FOR ITEM 

1. To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account budgets, 
alongside the Council's Capital Programme, this report sets out the draft revenue budget 
and Capital Programme for the services with
[...]
y (Growth) 3,421   

Contingency(Management Action) (3.052) 
 

New Priority Growth 1,895   

Savings Programme (7,145)   

Budget Requirement 2018/19 (917) 219,778 

Budget Surplus 0 0 

14. This draft budget includes £2,699k revenue provision for Priority Growth, funded from a 
combination of £554k brought forward funding, £250k Earmarked Reserves and £1,895k 
additional resources included in the 2018/19 budget. £250k of this sum remains 
uncommitted at this stage, with the remainder consisting of: 

a. £1,000k resources committed to meeting capital financing costs associated with the 
Council's flagship School Expansions Programme; 

Page 11



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

b. £576k provision to support operation of a new Waste and Recycling Centre in the 
south of the borough, complementing the existing offer at New Years Green Lane; 

c. £84k investment in a Bulky Waste Collection service for residents; 

d. £250k per annum funding for the Metropolitan Police to 2022/23 in order to support 
the continued operation of Uxbridge Police Station, alongside further investment 
outlined in the capital section of this report; 

e. £200k support for an expanded youth offer from the Council, including provision for a 
grant programme to support independent youth groups; 

f. £200k additional funding for Counter Fraud Activity to ensure the Council protects its 
finances; and, 

g. £139k further growth for the expanded Museums and Archives Service in addition to 
the £140k allocated in 2017/18. 

15. The Council's capital programme has also been refreshed, with £386,370k of planned 
investment in local infrastructure over the period to 2022/23 including: continued delivery of 
school places to meet the needs of a growing population, provision for a new swimming 
pool in the Yiewsley / West Drayton area, further investment in the borough's highways, 
continued investment in bowls c
[...]
rent excess limits of £100k for Property and £250k for 
other classes is maintained at £291k for 2018/19. In addition to this contingency 
provision and £359k base budget, a dedicated Earmarked Reserve for general 
insurance claims held a further £2,523k at 1 April 2017. 

b. Apprenticeship Levy (£381k provision) - Latest projections for the Council's 
2018/19 Apprenticeship Levy total £381k, which is provided for within Development & 
Risk Contingency. 

c. Additional Investment Income (£400k contingent income) - Greater use of 
strategic and long dated pooled funds is proposed for those cash balances backed by 
the Council's General Reserves, rather than working capital. This approach would 
enable returns in excess of 3% per annum to be secured on an element of the 
Council's cash holdings, outperforming the 0.42% rate of return seen over recent 
months. Taking the £15,000k minimum level of General Fund Reserves as a proxy for 
a cash sum which could be earmarked for longer term investments, this is expected 
secure £400k per annum additional income. 

Priority Growth 

19. As noted above, this draft budget includes £2,699k of growth proposals, including the 
following items relating to services within the remit of Corporate Services & Partnerships 
Policy Overview Committee. 

a. £200k additional funding for Counter Fraud Activity to ensure the Council protects its 
finances. 

 

 

Page 13



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 

Savings 

20. Savings proposals are focused on increased efficiency and effectiveness, rather than 
reduction in service provision, and fall into four broad themes; Service Transformation, 
Effective Procurement, Income Generation & Commercialisation and Zero Based Reviews. 

a. Service Transformation represents the majority of proposed savings, with items 
presented in this category ranging from the full year effect of previously implemented 
proposa
[...]

d
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
 s

u
p

p
lie

r 

re
b

a
te

s
, 

a
c
h

ie
v
e

d
 v

ia
 a

g
re

e
d

 E
a

rl
y
 P

a
y
m

e
n

t 
S

c
h

e
m

e
s
.

(1
0

0
)

T
o

ta
l 

C
ro

s
s

-C
u

tt
in

g
 S

a
v
in

g
s

 P
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
(6

2
8

)
0

0
0

0

T
o

ta
l 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 S
e

rv
ic

e
s

 &
 P

a
rt

n
e

rs
h

ip
s

 S
a

v
in

g
s

 P
ro

p
o

s
a

ls
(1

,7
1

4
)

(1
,8

9
4

)
(1

,8
9

4
)

(1
,8

9
4

)
(1

,8
9

4
)

S
e

rv
ic

e
 

T
ra

n
s
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n

E
ff

e
c
ti
v
e

 

P
ro

c
u

re
m

e
n

t

In
c
o

m
e

 G
e

n
e

ra
ti
o

n
 &

 

C
o

m
m

e
rc

ia
lis

a
ti
o

n

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 
 
 

'EMPLOYEE INDUCTION AND RETENTION' REVIEW 

 
Contact Officer: Luke Taylor 
Telephone: 01895 250 963 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The Committee has considered evidence and information with regards to the review on 
'Employee Induction and Retention', and this information is now contained in a draft report. 

 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE  
  
The Committee is asked to: 
 

1. Comment on and consider the draft review on Employee Induction and Retention. 

2. Delegate authority for the drafting of the Committee's final report to the Clerk and 
Workforce and Organisational Development Manager, under consultation with the 
Chairman. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
1. At the meeting of the Committee held on 15 June 2017, approval was given to the 

Committee's next review topic on 'Employee Induction and Retention' within the Council. 

2. At the following meetings held on 25 July, 21 September and 7 November 2017, the 
Committee considered evidence from the Council's Workforce and Organisational 
Development Manager and a new employee who had recently experienced the staff 
induction process, and held discussions on ways to improve induction and retention within 
the Council. 

3. This evidence, and the s
[...]


Work Programme 

 

 

7 November 2017 Review I (Employee Induction & Retention) - Recommendations 

Review II (HBT Bullying) - First Witness Session 

Update on Review Implementation - Safety at Civic Centre 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

Page 52



 

Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee - 4 January 2018 
 

Part I – Members, Public and Press 

 

 
 

4 January 2018 Review I (Employee Induction & Retention) - Draft Final Report 

Review II (HBT Bullying) - Second Witness Session 

Draft Budget Proposals Report for Administration & Finance 2018/19 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

1 February 2018 Review II (HBT Bullying) - Final Report 

Draft Budget Proposals 2018/19 - Comments from Policy Overview 
Committees 

Update Item - Heathrow Business Rates 

Report - Lighting at the Civic Centre 

Report - Resident Feedback & Broadcasting 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

 

7  March 2018 Update on Review Implementation - Recruitment in Hillingdon 

Report - Best use of space at the Civic Centre 

Report - Council ICT for Staff 

Report - Volunteering in Hillingdon 

Cabinet Forward Plan 

Work Programme 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017
	5 'Homophobic, Biphobic & Transphobic Bullying' Review
	6 2018/19 Budget Proposals for Services within the remit of Corporate Services & Partnerships Policy Overview Committee
	Item 6 - Draft Budget Proposals for Administration & Finance - Appendix A

	7 'Employee Induction & Retention' Review
	Item 7 - Employee Induction & Review - Appendix A

	8 Forward Plan
	Item 8 - Forward Plan

	9 Work Programme 2017/2018



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee
Thursday, 4 January 2018
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Published on: 
Come into effect on: Immediately (or call-in date)

Members Present: 
Councillors Scott Seaman-Digby (Chairman)
Richard Mills (Vice-Chairman)
Beulah East
Jazz Dhillon
Wayne Bridges
Duncan Flynn
Raymond Graham
Robin Sansarpuri

Apologies: 
Henry Higgins

Officers Present: 
Gemma McNamara, Finance Manager for Transformation, CEO and Finance
Luke Taylor, Democratic Services Officer
Iain Watters, Financial Planning Manager

Also Present 
Ms Sarah Rose, Senior Account Manager, Stonewall
Mr Colin Tucker, Headteacher, Ryefield Primary School
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Higgins.

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

44. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER 2017

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

It was agreed that all items would be considered in public.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

46. 'HOMOPHOBIC, BIPHOBIC & TRANSPHOBIC BULLYING' REVIEW

Ms Sarah Rose, Senior Account Manager at Stonewall, and Mr Colin Tucker, 
Headteacher at Ryefield Primary School, were in attendance at the meeting to speak 
to the Committee as part of the review's witness session.

Mr Tucker noted that the issue of homophobic, biphobic and transphobic (HBT) 
bullying is far more nuanced than in previous years, as children are more likely to 
identify themselves differently, and schools must ensure that they are well equipped 
to deal with changing times and opinions. Mr Tucker confirmed that bullying does 
happen at every school, but is not prevalent at Ryefield Primary School. With 
regards to HBT bullying, there were not cases of this, although the term "that's gay" 
is sometimes used; however, the phrase is used much less today than in previous 
years and is not heard much at all anymore. It was noted that this term is used more 
commonly among years 5 and 6, although it is not necessarily always used in a 
homophobic manner. 

Responding to Members questions, Mr Tucker confirmed that his school does teach 
children that all people are different, and respect and inclusiveness is used in the 
subject matter that is taught. Primary Schools historically have not addressed these 
issues as it is not included in the curriculum and it was not possible to teach children 
about LGBT rights until 2003 (section 122 of Local Government Act 2003), but the 
topic would not be pushed aside if it was raised, and is now welcomed by teachers. 
Different families should be reflected in schools (e.g. same sex parents) and Ofsted 
now have a focus on the issue, supporting a better understanding of LGBT rights 
among pupils. 

The Committee heard that it was important that children were taught about 
relationships and friendships, as well as their body in primary school; this does not 
necessarily mean sex education though, which is taught in secondary schools. 
Members agreed that the younger children understand that all families are different, 
the more accepted these perceived differences are as the societal norm. It was 
noted that children are more aware of relationships, differences and related topics at 
an earlier age now as it is more visible, either on TV or film, or through social media 
and the internet.  

With regards to sex education, Mr Tucker confirmed that 9-11 year olds were taught 
about sex, as per the curriculum, focussing on the scientific aspects of the topic in a 
loving relationship. This does not explicitly reference LGBT sex, but does not 
exclude same sex couples who are in relationships. Ms Rose noted that from 2019 
onwards, relationship education would be made compulsory in every English primary 
school, and relationships and sex education would be made compulsory in every 
English secondary school.

Mr Tucker was asked whether parent involvement was required as the influence at 
home is stronger than from school, and confirmed that in many instances children 
make the changes first, and then ask parents to change, which often leads to 
changes in the home as well. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

The Committee heard that 40% of trans people between the age of 18-25 knew they 
were trans before the age of 11, but it is not legal to medically transition before the 
age of 16. Ms Rose also noted that there were case studies that included children as 
young as three years old who believed they were a girl, although they were born a 
boy, and it was important that the topic was not ignored in schools, as primary 
school pupils may come into contact with other children who feel this way from a 
very young age.

Mr Tucker confirmed that his school follow a bullying policy which has a section 
regarding HBT bullying, and although other school's policies may have something 
similar included in them, all policies were different so that could not be confirmed. 
Members noted that it was important that any policy was proactive, and not reactive, 
and any bullying issues need to be eradicated early due to concerns for the mental 
health of the victim. The Committee noted that Mr Tucker believed most schools 
would likely find it very useful if the Council released a template or some guidance 
which helped schools form anti-bullying policies that included best practice regarding 
dealing with HBT bullying. Schools could then use this guidance or template and 
adapt it to suit their own schools' needs. Councillors commented that if such 
guidance was put together, it was important that the victim of the bullying was 
supported, but there should also be a focus on the bully - bullying takes place due to 
ignorance, and it can help reduce bullying by educating the perpetrators on the 
issue. Members noted that it was vital the local authority could support and help 
teachers to address the issues with parents too. 

The Committee confirmed that in addition to guidance regarding bullying, schools 
may also benefit from some guidance regarding gender in PE and sport at school.

Ms Rose commented that Stonewall's "No Bystanders" campaign focused on how 
others (who were not victims) act towards bullies and instances of bullying, and other 
London Boroughs had been involved in this campaign. 

The Committee suggested officers look into the possibility of becoming a "Stonewall 
accredited" Council, as it would be another useful step to support schools, and could 
help with training for schools on these topics.  It was noted that headteachers' 
conferences could be a good platform for speakers or further training.

The Democratic Services Officer informed the Committee that a survey on 
combating HBT Bullying was to be sent to all the schools in the Borough, and Mr 
Tucker offered to help advertise the importance of the survey at primary school 
forums.

The Committee thanked Ms Rose and Mr Tucker for their time and input, which was 
very useful for the review.

RESOLVED: That the Committee noted the evidence from the witnesses, and 
agreed to progress the review to the next stage.

47. 2018/19 BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR SERVICES WITHIN THE REMIT OF 
CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

The Finance Manager for Operational Finance and Financial Planning Manager for 
Strategic Planning were in attendance to discuss the item with the Committee.

Responding to Members' questioning, Officers confirmed that £7m of savings were 
outlined in the budget report to Cabinet, and this information would be included in 
the report to the February Committee meeting, and that £250k allocated for the 
Uxbridge Police Station was kept aside until there was agreement on the matter with 
the Mayor of London.

The Committee asked for confirmation on the number of Council houses that had 
been built, and how these figures compared with the Council's target, and officers 
confirmed that they would confirm the figure with the Committee via a written answer 
before the next meeting.

Officers informed Councillors that the £200k additional funding for Counter Fraud 
Activity which has not all been allocated, but some has been earmarked for an 
officer from Border Control to work within the team.

RESOLVED: That the budget proposals for services within the remit of 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy Overview Committee were noted.

48. 'EMPLOYEE INDUCTION & RETENTION' REVIEW

The Committee was presented with a draft copy of the 'Employee Induction and 
Retention' review.

Members commented that they were happy with the draft report, but noted that the 
recommendations were more weighted towards staff retention. The Committee 
expressed a wish to include one further recommendation regarding staff induction, 
and expressed their support for the suggestion that a recommendation be added 
requesting Human Resources facilitate an informal meeting for new starters at the 
organisation to give them the opportunity to introduce themselves to other new 
starters who worked outside the department. 

The Committee confirmed that they were happy with the report, and agreed to 
delegate authority to finalise the report, subject to the addition of the additional 
recommendation.

RESOLVED: That:

1. A recommendation be added to the review, to request Human 
Resources facilitate an informal meeting for new starters at the Council 
to give them an opportunity to meet other new starters who worked in a 
different department at the organisation; and

2. The Committee delegated authority for the drafting of the Committee's 
final report to the Clerk and Workforce and Organisational Development 
Manager, under consultation with the Chairman of the Committee.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

49. FORWARD PLAN

Councillors requested further information, by way of a written response to the 
Committee, on the Council's Print Contracts regarding how the tender would be 
structured.

RESOLVED: That the forward plan was noted, and a written response from 
officers regarding 'The Council's Print Contracts' was requested.

50. WORK PROGRAMME 2017/2018

RESOLVED: That the work programme was noted, subject to the following 
changes:

 The Work Programme for 2018/19 be added as an item to the March 
agenda;

 That the meeting in January 2019 includes an item on potential review 
topics; and

 That the meeting in March 2019 includes a further item on review topics.


